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The discussion and analysis of Northwestern Michigan College's (the "College") financial statements 
provide an overview of the College's financial activities for the year ended June 30, 2012. Management 
has prepared the financial statements and the related footnote disclosures along with the discussion 
and analysis. Responsibility for the completeness and fairness of this information rests with the College 
administration.  

 
Using this Report  

 
The College's financial report includes three financial statements: the balance sheet, the statement of 
revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets, and the statement of cash flows. These financial 
statements are prepared in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 
35, Basic Financial Statements—and Management's Discussion and Analysis for Public Colleges and 
Universities and the State of Michigan Manual for Uniform Financial Reporting – Michigan Public 
Community Colleges, 2001.  
 
This annual financial report includes the management's discussion and analysis, the report of 
independent auditors, the basic financial statements, notes to the financial statements, and 
supplementary information.  
 
Financial Highlights  
 
The College's financial position for fiscal year 2012 increased approximately $2.9 million as compared 
to fiscal year 2011. There was an increase in net tuition and fees of approximately $2.1 million based 
on a 3 percent increase in tuition rates in-district and 5 percent for out-of-district and out-of-state. 
New registration fees and technology fees were instituted, as well as a facility fee that was developed 
specifically for out-of-district and out-of-state students. Contact hours decreased 7 percent. Operating 
property taxes decreased approximately 2 percent and the bond millage collection increase was 7 
percent due to property tax value declines and an increase in the debt millage rate in order to meet 
required bond debt payments. State appropriations decreased 4 percent.  
 
The Balance Sheet and the Statement of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets  
 
The balance sheet and the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets report 
information on the College's net assets and their changes. These statements include all assets and 
liabilities using the accrual basis of accounting, which is similar to the accounting used by most private 
sector institutions.  
 
Total net assets at June 30, 2012, 2011 and 2010 are $61.1 million, $58.2 million, and $56.3 million, 
respectively. The College's balance sheet at June 30 is summarized as follows:  
 

Condensed Balance Sheet 
as of June 30 (in thousands) 

2012 2011 2010 
 
Current assets $   9,920 $ 10,145 $ 12,493 
Noncurrent assets 
 Capital assets – net     68,002  68,708  69,693 
 Other noncurrent assets     11,576  11,311  8,358 

 
  Total assets $   89,498 $ 90,164 $ 90,544 
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2012 2011 2010 
 
Current liabilities $    7,210 $ 8,642 $ 8,209 
Noncurrent liabilities      21,148  23,325  26,007 
 

  Total liabilities  28,358   31,967  34,216 
 
Net assets: 
 Invested in capital assets, net       45,332  43,804  42,634 
 Unrestricted      15,808  14,393  13,694 
 
  Total net assets       61,140  58,197  56,328 
 
  Total liabilities and net assets $    89,498 $ 90,164 $ 90,544 

 
Balance Sheet  

 
The primary changes in the assets and liabilities of the College between 2012 and 2011 are as follows:  

 
 Decrease in current assets is due to a discontinuation of prepaid airplane leases.  Title to the 

airplanes transferred to the College in 2012. 
 

 Capital assets, a component of noncurrent assets, include significant furniture and equipment 
purchases, retirements, and annual depreciation.  

 

 Decrease in current liabilities is due to decreases in accounts payable, accrued payroll, accrued 
interest and unearned revenue partially offset by an increase in the current portion of long-
term debt.  

 

 Noncurrent liabilities decreased based on the bond payment schedule. 
  

The primary changes in the assets and liabilities of the College between 2011 and 2010 are as follows:  
 

 Decrease in current assets is due to a construction project on the Aero Park building that was 
entirely funded by the College. The decrease in current assets is also due to the maturity of a 
significant amount of prior year short-term investments.  
 

 Capital assets, a component of noncurrent assets, include significant furniture and equipment 
purchases, retirements, and annual depreciation.  

 

 Increase in current liabilities is due to increases in accrued payroll, unearned revenue, and the 
current portion of long-term debt.  

 

 Noncurrent liabilities decreased based on the bond payment schedule and the return of the 
deposit associated with a building lease that expired in December 2010.  
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The following chart provides a graphic breakdown of net assets by category as of June 30, 2012, 2011 
and 2010:  
 

Breakdown of Net Assets – By Category 
(in millions) 
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Net Assets 
 
Fiscal year 2012 net assets increased by approximately $2.9 million or 5 percent. Depreciation of $3.7 
million was offset by the transfer of title for airplanes from a previous lease agreement in the amount 
of $1.8 million and transfers into capital assets.  These transfers were funded by operating and 
nonoperating revenue in excess of expenses of the College.  
 
Fiscal year 2011 net assets increased by approximately $1.9 million or 3.30 percent.  Depreciation of 
$3.6 million was offset by major building renovations in the amount of $2.2 million and transfers into 
the Plant Fund. Transfers into the Plant Fund were funded by operating and nonoperating revenue in 
excess of expenses in the General Fund and Auxiliary Fund.  
 
Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets 
 
Following is a comparison of the major components of operating results of the College for the years 
ended June 30, 2012, 2011 and 2010: 
 

Operating Results for the Year Ended 
June 30 (in thousands) 

2012 2011 2010 
 

Total operating revenues $ 28,197 $ 25,140 $ 24,124 
Total operating expenses   55,478  53,763  50,942 

 

Operating loss  (27,281)  (28,623)  (26,818) 
Net nonoperating revenues  30,224  30,491  29,777 
 

Increase in net assets  2,943  1,869  2,959 
Net assets – beginning of year   58,197  56,328  53,369 

 

Net assets – end of year $ 61,140 $ 58,197 $ 56,328 
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Total Revenue  
 
The major changes in revenue for fiscal year 2012 resulted from an increase in tuition and fees, federal 
grants, and investment income offset by a decrease in state appropriations and federal Pell grants.  
The major changes in revenue for fiscal year 2011 resulted from an increase in tuition and fees, federal 
grants, and auxiliary sales offset by a decrease in investment income and a slight decrease in property 
taxes. 
 
The following are graphic illustrations of total revenue by source by percentage and dollars for the 
years ended June 30, 2012, 2011 and 2010:  
 

Revenue Source (in millions) 
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Revenue Source as a Percent of Total Revenue 
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General Fund Revenue  
 
Internally, the College prepares its financial statements using fund accounting, which is then 
reorganized into operating and nonoperating components for the audited financial statements. The 
College accounts for its primary programs and operations in its General Fund. The General Fund is 
financed primarily through four sources of revenue — tuition and fees, state appropriations, property 
taxes, and other. For this report, these sources of revenue are classified as either operating or 
nonoperating.  
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The following are graphic illustrations of total General Fund revenue by source, by percentage and 
dollars, for the years ended June 30, 2012, 2011 and 2010:  
 

General Fund Revenue – By Source (in millions) 
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General Fund Revenue – By Source 
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Operating Revenues  

 
For the College as a whole, operating revenues include all transactions that result in the sales and/or 
receipts from goods and services such as tuition, fees, housing, and other auxiliary operations. In 
addition, certain federal, state, and private grants are considered operating if they are not for capital 
purposes and are considered a contract for services.  
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Operating revenues for fiscal year 2012 was as follows:  

 
 Net tuition and fee revenue increased approximately $2.1 million based on a 3 percent increase 

in tuition rates for in-district students. Tuition rates increased 5 percent for both out-of-
district and out-of-state students and a new facility fee was instituted. Additionally, new 
registration and technology fees were added. These were offset by a 7 percent decrease in 
contact hours.  

 

 Federal grants and contracts increased due to increased funding from the U.S. Maritime 
Administration (MARAD) for the Great Lakes Maritime Academy. 
 

 Auxiliary revenue remained relatively flat. 
 
Operating revenues for fiscal year 2011 was as follows:  

 
 Net tuition and fee revenue increased approximately $566,000 based on a 3.70 percent average 

increase in tuition rates and a 4.31 percent increase in contact hours.  
 

 Private funding decreased due to a reduction in cadet sea time fund contributions for 
differential scholarships. 

 

 Auxiliary revenue includes increases in revenue for bookstore and housing resulting from 
increased enrollment. Auxiliary revenue also includes an increase in revenue from the Hagerty 
Conference Center.  

 
The following chart shows the amounts of these sources of operating revenue for the years ended June 
30, 2012, 2011 and 2010:  
 

Total Operating Revenue – By Source 
for the year ended June 30 (in thousands) 

2012 2011 2010 
 
Tuition and fees, net $    18,018 $ 15,871 $ 15,305 
Federal grants         2,468  1,632  1,508 
State grants          415  350  334 
Auxiliary services       5,251  5,381  5,102 
Other operating       2,045  1,907  1,875 

 
Total operating revenue – by source $   28,197 $ 25,141 $ 24,124 
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Nonoperating Revenues  
 
Nonoperating revenues are all revenue sources that are primarily nonexchange in nature. They consist 
primarily of state appropriations, Federal Pell grant funding, property taxes, gifts, and investment 
income.  

 
Nonoperating revenue changes included the following factors for fiscal year 2012:  

 
 State appropriations decreased 4 percent.  

 

 Federal Pell grants decreased $354,000 or 4 percent, due to a decline in the number of eligible 
students and number of contact hours generated. Additionally, the Federal Department of 
Education discontinued the additional summer Pell grants to students. 

 

 Property taxes increased $5,000 or .04 percent. The operating property tax decreased $220,000 
or 2 percent, and the bond millage property tax increased $225,000 or 7 percent. Overall 
change resulted from a decrease in local property tax values and an increase in the debt 
millage rate in order to meet bond debt payment requirements.  

 

 Investment income increased $326,000 or 348 percent, due to market fluctuations in bond 
holdings. 

 

 Northwestern Michigan College Foundation support includes $928,700 for scholarships, with the 
remaining $864,575 supporting Dennos Museum, Osterlin library, and other instructional 
programs and general fund support. 

  
Nonoperating revenue changes included the following factors for fiscal year 2011:  

 
 State appropriations remained flat.  

 

 Federal Pell grant increased $1.37 million, or 18 percent, due to an increase in qualified 
students with financial need.  

 

 Property taxes decreased $246,000, or 1.9 percent. The operating property tax decreased 
$181,000, or 1.9 percent, and the bond millage property tax decreased $65,000, or 2.1 
percent. Overall change resulted from a decrease in local property tax values.  

 

 Investment income decreased $452,000, or 83 percent, due to the decline in interest rates and 
market fluctuation.  

 

 Northwestern Michigan College Foundation support includes $890,185 for scholarships, with the 
remaining $819,773 supporting Dennos Museum, Osterlin library, and other instructional 
programs.  
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The following chart shows the amounts of these sources of nonoperating revenues for the years ended 
June 30, 2012, 2011 and 2010:  
 

Nonoperating Revenues – By Source 
for the year ended June 30 (in thousands) 

2012 2011 2010 
 
State appropriations $   8,300 $ 8,682 $ 8,682 
Pell grants        8,478  8,831  7,462 
Property taxes       12,392  12,386  12,632 
Support from the Foundation       1,793  1,710  1,781 
Investment income  419  94  546 

 
Total nonoperating revenue – by source $ 31,382 $ 31,703 $ 31,103 

 
Operating Expenses  

 
Operating expenses are all the costs necessary to perform and conduct the programs and primary 
purposes of the College. They include salaries, benefits, utilities, supplies, services, and depreciation 
and are then categorized by function. Overall, total operating expenses increased $1.7 million (3.2 
percent) and $2.8 million (5.5 percent) for fiscal years 2012 and 2011, respectively. For the purpose of 
the audit, operating expenses are presented according to the State of Michigan's Activities 
Classification Structure (ACS).  
 
Highlights of the major changes between fiscal year 2012 and fiscal year 2011 by category are as 
follows:  

 
 Salaries and wages increased 3 percent while benefits increased 1 percent due to an increase in 

pension costs offset by a reduction in self-funded healthcare costs.  
 

 Both institutional administration and operations and maintenance of plant decreased overall 
due to improved efficiencies.  

 
Highlights of the major changes between fiscal year 2011 and fiscal year 2010 by category are as 
follows:  

 
 Salaries and wages increased 4 percent and benefits increased 13 percent due to an increase in 

staff for large enrollment increase and increased pension and healthcare costs.  
 

 Student services increased slightly, by 2 percent.  
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The following chart shows the amounts of these functions of operating expenses for the years ended 
June 30, 2012, 2011, and 2010:  
 

Operating Expenses – By Function 
for the year ended June 30 (in thousands) 

2012 2011 2010 
 
Building costs $  9,184 $ 9,157 $ 9,092 
Direct and indirect instructional costs    37,795  36,385  34,357 
Institutional administration      5,362  5,405  4,947 
Public service      3,137  2,816  2,546 

 
Total operating expenses – by function $  55,478 $ 53,763 $ 50,942 

 
For this financial report, the different funds of the College are netted and internal expenses are 
eliminated. The following is a graphic illustration of operating expenses by function for the institution 
for the year ended June 30, 2012:  
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Statement of Cash Flows  

 
Another way to assess the financial health of the College is to look at the statement of cash flows. Its 
primary purpose is to provide relevant information about the cash receipts and cash payments of an 
entity during a period. The statement of cash flows also helps users assess:  

 
 An entity’s ability to generate future net cash flows  

 

 Its ability to meet its obligations as they come due  
 

 Its needs for external financing  
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Cash Flows for the Year Ended 
June 30 (in thousands) 

2012 2011 2010 
Cash (Used in) Provided by 
 Operating activities $  (24,725) $ (26,026) $ (21,989) 
 Noncapital financing activities      27,955  28,390    27,501 
 Capital and related financing activities     (1,325)  (3,101)  (3,863) 
 Investing activities      102  (454)  (2,314) 

 
Net (decrease) increase in cash     2,007  (1,191)  (665) 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents  
- Beginning of year   2,474  3,665  4,330 

 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
- End of year $   4,481 $ 2,474 $ 3,665 

 
Major sources of funds from operations came from tuition and fees, grants, contracts, and auxiliary 
activities, which include student housing, the Dennos Museum, University Center, Hagerty Center, and 
the bookstore. These sources were offset by expenses for operations such as payments to employees 
and suppliers. For fiscal year 2012, there was an increase in cash due to increased inflows for tuition 
and fees as well as grants and contracts, including MARAD from the federal government.  Therefore, for 
fiscal year 2012, less cash was used in operating activities. For fiscal year 2011, there was a decrease 
in cash due to significant capital renovations funded by the College. 
 
Cash used in capital and related financing activities for fiscal year 2012 decreased compared to 2011 by 
$1,777,000 due to a reduction in cash purchases of capital assets. Additional capitalization of 
equipment during fiscal year 2012 for airplanes were a result of a noncash transaction from prepaid 
expenses. 
 
For both fiscal year 2012 and 2011, investment activity primarily relates to the maturity and calls of a 
significant portion of short-term and long-term investments.  There were no significant fluctuations in 
noncapital financing activities for fiscal year 2012 compared to 2011.  
 
Capital Assets  

 
At June 30, 2012, the College had $129 million invested in capital assets, before accumulated 
depreciation of $61 million. Depreciation charges totaled $3.7 million for the current fiscal year. 
Details of these assets are shown below.  
 

Capital Assets at June 30 (in thousands) 

2012 2011 2010 
 
Land and land improvements $ 10,173 $ 10,158 $ 9,958 
Infrastructure   7,118  7,112  6,870 
Buildings and improvements  85,435  83,979  83,468 
Furniture, fixtures and equipment  26,499  23,985  23,883 
Construction in progress  253  1,436  157 

 
Total  $ 129,478 $ 126,670 $ 124,336 

 
Additional information regarding capital assets can be found in the notes to the financial statements. 
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Debt Administration 
 

The College had $22.7 million, $24.9 million, and $26.0 million in debt outstanding at June 30, 2012, 
2011 and 2010, respectively. The table below summarizes this amount by type of debt instrument. The 
College’s most recent bond rating by Standard & Poor's was AA. The College's most recent bond rating 
by Moody's was Aa2.  
 

Debt Outstanding at June 30 (in thousands) 

2012 2011 2010 
 
Bonds $ 22,625 $ 24,815 $ 25,885 
Notes  45  89  174 

 
Total  $ 22,670 $ 24,904 $ 26,059 

 

Additional information regarding the College’s debt can be found in the notes to the financial 
statements. 
 

Economic Factors That Will Affect the Future  
 

The economic outlook for the College is tied heavily to national and state economic conditions. 
Although federal and state appropriations have been determined for the upcoming fiscal year, it is 
important to note that in times of financial constraint, such funding can be adversely impacted. The 
College has responded to increased uncertainty by becoming more efficient.  
  

The College will receive a 3.4 percent increase in community college appropriations for fiscal year 2013 
from the state.  The fiscal year 2013 budget includes reduced property tax revenue of 2 percent due to  
decreases in taxable values. The board of trustees approved a tuition increase of 3 percent for in-
district, 4 percent for out-of-district, and 4 percent for out-of-state effective for fiscal year 2013.     
 

The College has contractual wage and benefit commitments with maintenance and custodial personnel 
through June 30, 2013. Average wage and salary increases will approximate 2.8 percent for fiscal year 
2013.  Approximately 88% of College employees participate in the Michigan Public School Employees' 
Retirement System (MPSERS) with employer contributions mandated by the State. Contribution rates 
have risen significantly in recent years to fund retiree healthcare benefits and the unfunded pension 
liability. Contributions have been set at 24.46 and 27.37 percent for fiscal year 2012 and fiscal year 
2013, respectively, which, when applied to the College's total payroll, represents a sizeable 
commitment.  However, the state has recently passed Public Act 300 of 2012 which will reduce the 
College’s employer MPSERS contribution rates that are stated above; keeping them either flat for 
future years, or with a smaller increase than indicated above.   
 

Employee health insurance benefit costs have increased an average of 3 percent per year over the past 
five years. While healthcare costs will continue to increase, the College is working to implement 
programs to help reduce costs. For example, the College implemented a wellness program as a method 
of reducing overall health care costs. Additionally, the State has adopted legislation requiring 
increased employee contributions that mitigated the College's costs effective January I, 2012.  
 

The College has reviewed its cash flow data and reserve funds. Northwestern Michigan College is 
financially positioned to continue normal operations during this period of uncertainty. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
 

October 16, 2012 
 
 
To the Board of Trustees 
Northwestern Michigan College 
Traverse City, Michigan 
 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities and the 
discretely presented component unit of Northwestern Michigan College as of and for the year ended 
June 30, 2012, which collectively comprise the College’s basic financial statements as listed in the 
table of contents.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on 
our audit.  The financial statements of Northwestern Michigan College as of June 30, 2011, were 
audited by other auditors whose report dated October 10, 2011 expressed an unqualified opinion on 
those statements.  
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of 
material misstatement.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts 
and disclosures in the financial statements.  An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles 
used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial 
statement presentation.  We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the business-type activities and the discretely presented component 
unit of Northwestern Michigan College as of June 30, 2012, and the results of its operations and its 
cash flows, where applicable, for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued, under separate cover, our 
report dated October 16, 2012, on our consideration of Northwestern Michigan College’s internal 
control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is to 
describe the scope of our testing of internal controls over financial reporting and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or 
on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our audit. 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management’s discussion and analysis on pages 2 through 12 be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements.  Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is 
required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of 
financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, 
or historical context.  We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
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information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, 
which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 
statements.  We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the 
limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any 
assurance. 
 
Our audit was performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements of 
Northwestern Michigan College and its discretely presented component unit taken as a whole.  The 
additional information identified in the supplementary information section in the table of contents is 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial 
statements.  Such information has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in our audit 
of the financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on 
it. 
 

  
 
 



 

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 



NORTHWESTERN MICHIGAN COLLEGE

BALANCE SHEETS

2012 2011

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,481,117$        2,473,740$        

Short-term investments 250,000 250,000             

Accounts receivable, net 4,145,651 4,723,275          

Prepaid expense and other current assets 1,043,423 2,697,928          

Total current assets 9,920,191        10,144,943      

Noncurrent assets

Long-term investments 11,163,855 10,846,865        

Student loans receivable, net 20,785 28,162              

Bond issuance costs 391,108 436,367             

Capital assets, net 68,001,775 68,708,044        

Total noncurrent assets 79,577,523      80,019,438      

Total assets 89,497,714$    90,164,381$    

Current liabilities

Current portion of debt obligations 3,015,196$        2,868,948$        

Accounts payable 928,123             1,378,240          

Accrued liabilities:

Payroll and withholdings 1,874,086 2,476,844          

Interest 261,867 301,449             

Unearned revenue 1,130,457 1,616,517          

Total current liabilities 7,209,729        8,641,998        

Noncurrent liabilities

Debt obligations, net of current portion 20,757,318 23,109,688        

Deposits 391,147 215,302             

Total noncurrent liabilities 21,148,465      23,324,990      

Total liabilities 28,358,194      31,966,988      

Net assets

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 45,331,598        43,803,919        

Unrestricted 15,807,922        14,393,474        

Total net assets 61,139,520      58,197,393      

Total liabilities and net assets 89,497,714$    90,164,381$    

ASSETS June 30

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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NORTHWESTERN MICHIGAN COLLEGE

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

2012 2011
Operating revenues

Tuition and fees 22,385,436$      21,147,636$        

Scholarship allowance (4,367,834)        (5,276,370)          

Net tuition and fees 18,017,602        15,871,266         

Federal grants and contracts 2,468,266          1,631,747           

State grants and contracts 415,303 350,014              

Private gifts, grants and contracts 22,688 35,598                

Sales and services of auxiliary activities 5,251,379 5,380,841           

Other sources 2,021,861 1,871,144           

Total operating revenues 28,197,099      25,140,610        

Operating expenses

Instruction 17,025,200        16,823,339         

Public service 3,136,790          2,816,142           

Instructional support 7,328,199          6,688,097           

Student services 13,441,512        12,874,239         

Institutional administration 5,361,842          5,404,616           

Operations and maintenance of plant 5,462,203          5,545,765           

Depreciation 3,722,152          3,611,144           

Total operating expenses 55,477,898      53,763,342        

Operating loss (27,280,799)     (28,622,732)      

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)

State appropriations 8,300,112 8,681,997           

Pell grants 8,477,739 8,831,427           

Property taxes 12,391,355 12,386,000         

Support from component unit 1,793,275 1,709,958           

Investment and interest income 419,311 93,664                

Bond cost amortization (77,853)             (50,940)               

Interest on capital asset - related debt (1,081,013)        (1,160,569)          

Net nonoperating revenues 30,222,926      30,491,537        

Increase in net assets 2,942,127          1,868,805           

Net assets, beginning of year 58,197,393        56,328,588         

Net assets, end of year 61,139,520$    58,197,393$      

Year Ended June 30

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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NORTHWESTERN MICHIGAN COLLEGE

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

2012 2011

Cash flows from operating activities

Tuition and fees 17,246,529$     14,865,870$     

Grants and contracts 3,342,843         2,138,766         

Payments to suppliers (31,648,490)      (29,336,256)      

Payments to employees (21,294,301)      (20,527,836)      

Loans issued to students, net of repayments 7,377               19,969             

Auxiliary activities charges 5,251,379         5,380,841         

Other 2,369,371         1,432,154         

Net cash used in operating activities (24,725,292)    (26,026,492)    

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities

Property taxes 9,129,700         9,349,702         

Gifts and contributions for other than capital purposes 2,001,912         1,527,224         

State appropriations 8,345,862         8,682,000         

Pell grants 8,477,739         8,831,427         

Federal direct lending receipts 16,916,926       16,394,093       

Federal direct lending disbursements (16,916,926)      (16,394,093)      

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 27,955,213     28,390,353     

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities

Purchase of capital assets (1,199,384)       (2,809,244)       

Principal paid on capital debt (2,233,948)       (2,154,976)       

Capital property taxes 3,261,655         3,036,298         

Interest paid on capital debt (1,153,189)       (1,173,578)       

Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (1,324,866)      (3,101,500)      

Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 13,309,200       11,581,801       

Investment and interest income 466,941            211,819            

Purchase of investments (13,673,820)      (12,247,381)      

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 102,321          (453,761)         

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,007,376       (1,191,400)      

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 2,473,740         3,665,140         

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 4,481,116$     2,473,740$     

Year Ended June 30

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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NORTHWESTERN MICHIGAN COLLEGE

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Concluded)

2012 2011

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used in

operating activities:

Operating loss (27,280,797)$        (28,622,732)$        

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used in

operating activities:

Depreciation expense 3,722,152             3,611,144             

Loss on disposal of capital assets -                          183,476               

Change in operating assets and liabilities which provided

(used) cash:

Accounts receivable 323,237               (1,179,854)           

Student loans receivable 7,377                   19,969                 

Prepaid expenses and other assets (161,995)              (233,106)              

Accounts payable (450,116)              101,523               

Accrued liabilities (602,758)              60,585                 

Unearned revenue (310,215)              (124,435)              

Accrued vacation and sick leave 27,826                 156,938               

Net cash used in operating activities (24,725,289)$      (26,026,492)$      

Noncash capital and related financing activities:

Year Ended June 30

During 2012, the College capitalized aircraft in the amount of approximately $1,817,000 that was 

previously recorded as prepaid expense.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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NORTHWESTERN MICHIGAN COLLEGE FOUNDATION

BALANCE SHEETS

2012 2011

Cash and cash equivalents 571,788$            747,237$            

Receivables 373,085              369,641              

Investments 28,318,983         28,488,231         

Other assets 292,413              280,070              

Total assets 29,556,269$      29,885,179$      

Liabilities

Payable to Northwestern Michigan College 324,699$            385,099$            

Other liabilities 195,040              220,615              

Total liabilities 519,739             605,714             

Net assets

Unrestricted 3,337,352           3,559,196           

Temporarily restricted 15,774,612         15,978,806         

Permanently restricted 9,924,566           9,741,463           

Total net assets 29,036,530        29,279,465        

Total liabilities and net assets 29,556,269$      29,885,179$      

June 30

Liabilities and Net Assets

Assets

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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NORTHWESTERN MICHIGAN COLLEGE FOUNDATION

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

2012 2011

Support, revenue and gains

Contributions, other support:

Unrestricted 133,702$            257,747$            

Temporarily restricted 1,170,811           1,129,920           

Investment gain 207,522              5,162,929           

Total support, revenue and gains 1,512,035           6,550,596           

Program and support expenses

Payments to College 1,329,771           1,487,721           

Management and general 237,072              157,036              

Fundraising - special events 366,360              261,211              

Total program and support expenses 1,933,203           1,905,968           

(Loss) income before other revenue (421,168)            4,644,628          

Other revenue - Additions to permanent endowments 178,233              122,466              

(Decrease) increase in net assets (242,935)            4,767,094          

Net assets, beginning of year 29,279,465         24,512,371         

Net assets, end of year 29,036,530$      29,279,465$      

Year Ended June 30

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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 1. NATURE OF BUSINESS AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 

Basis of Presentation  

 
Reporting Entity 
Northwestern Michigan College (the "College") is a Michigan community college whose 
financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles (GAAP) as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB) Statement No. 35 and the State of Michigan Manual for Uniform Financial 
Reporting -Michigan Public Community Colleges, 2001.  

 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with criteria 
established by the GASB for determining the various organizations to be included in the 
reporting entity. These criteria include significant operational or financial relationships 
with the College. Based on application of the criteria, the College has one component 
unit. A component unit is a separate legal entity that is included in the College's 
reporting entity because of the significance of its operational financial relationships with 
the College.  

 
Northwestern Michigan College Foundation (the "Foundation") is discretely reported as 
part of the College reporting entity (although it is legally separate and governed by its 
own board of directors) because its sole purpose is to provide support for the College. 
The Foundation is a private organization that reports under Financial Accounting 
Standards Board (FASB) standards. As such, certain revenue recognition criteria and 
presentation features are different from those under GASB. No modifications have been 
made to the Foundation's financial information included in the College's financial report 
to account for these differences. Separate financial statements of the Foundation may be 
obtained by contacting Northwestern Michigan College Foundation, 1701 East Front 
Street, Traverse City, Michigan 49686.  

 
Significant Accounting Policies  
Significant accounting policies followed by Northwestern Michigan College are described 
below to enhance the usefulness of the financial statements to the reader:  
 

Accrual Basis 
The financial statements of the College have been prepared on the accrual basis of 
accounting, whereby revenue is recognized when earned and expenses are recognized 
when the related liabilities are incurred and certain measurement and matching criteria 
are met. In accordance with GASB Statement No. 20, the College is required to follow all 
applicable GASB pronouncements.  

 
Use of Estimates 
The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles require management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues 
and expenses during the year.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.  
Significant estimates include but are not limited to the accounts receivable allowance, 
fair value of investments, and reserve for unpaid insurance claims. 
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Cash and Cash Equivalents  
Cash and cash equivalents consist of all highly liquid investments with an initial maturity 
of three months or less.  

 
Short-term Investments  
Short-term investments consist of certificates of deposit with maturities of less than one 
year. 
 
Investments  
The College carries its investments at fair value, which is determined generally by using 
quoted market prices.  Realized and unrealized gains and losses are reflected in the 
statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets.  Realized and unrealized 
gains and losses from securities in the investment accounts are allocated monthly based 
on the relationship of the estimated market value of each account to the total market 
value of the investment accounts, as adjusted for additions to or deductions from those 
accounts. 
 
Prepaid Expense 
During 2011, the College recorded $1,817,000 in prepaid expense for flight time on 
Cessna Skyhawk aircraft.  During 2012, the College capitalized the aircraft. 
 
Bond Issuance Costs  
The bond issuance costs are being amortized over the life of the bonds using the straight-
line method.  
 
Capital Assets  
Capital assets are recorded at cost or, if donated, the fair value at the time of donation. 
Library books are recorded using a historically based estimated value. Expenditures for 
maintenance and repairs are charged to current expenses as incurred. Depreciation is 
computed using the straight-line method. No depreciation is recorded on land and the art 
collection. Expenditures for major renewals and betterments that extend the useful lives 
of the assets are capitalized.  Management annually reviews capital assets for 
impairment.  The following estimated lives are used to compute depreciation: 

 
   Buildings/building improvements 30-40 years 
   Library books    10 years 
   Land improvements and infrastructure 15 years 
   Furniture, fixtures and equipment 5-10 years 
   Docks     10 years 
 

Unearned Revenue  
Revenue received prior to year end that is related to the next fiscal period is recorded as 
unearned revenue. It consists of approximately $81,000 and $87,000 for the 2012 and 
2011 fall semesters and $967,000 and $1,363,000 for the 2012 and 2011 summer 
semesters, respectively. Grants received prior to qualifying expenditures are also 
included in unearned revenue. Generally, the College first applies restricted resources 
when an expense is incurred for which both restricted and unrestricted resources are 
available.  
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Revenue Recognition  
Revenue from state appropriations are recognized in accordance with the accounting 
method described in the Manual for Uniform Financial Reporting – Michigan Public 
Community Colleges, 2001, which provides that state appropriations are recorded as 
revenue in the period for which such amounts are appropriated.  Student tuition and 
related revenues and expenses of an academic semester are reported in the fiscal year in 
which the program is conducted.  Property taxes are recorded as revenue when received. 
 
The College does not recognize as revenue sources held for others, such as Federal Direct 
Loans, where the institution serves only as a conduit. 
 
Operating revenues of the College consist of tuition and fees, grants and contracts, sales 
and services of auxiliary activities and other sources.  

 
Property taxes are levied on July 1 and December 1 based on taxable values as of the 
preceding December 31. The taxes, which are collected and remitted to the College by 
townships and cities within the College district boundaries, are collected through 
February 28. Uncollected real property taxes of the College are turned over to the county 
in which the district is located for subsequent collection. The College is subsequently 
paid 100 percent of delinquent real property taxes through the county's tax revolving 
funds. These payments are usually received within two to four months after the 
delinquency date.  
 
Operating Revenue and Expenses  
Revenue and expense transactions are normally classified as operating revenue and 
expenses when such transactions are generated by the College’s principal ongoing 
operations. However, revenue that is considered to be nonexchange, such as property tax 
revenue, state appropriations, and Pell grants are classified as nonoperating revenues.  

 
Internal Service Activities 
Both revenue and expenses related to internal service activities including conference 
services, postage, and telecommunications have been eliminated. 

 
Unrestricted Net Assets  
The College, through board action, has designated the use of unrestricted net assets as 
follows at June 30: 

 

2012 2011 

 
 Designated for General Fund use $ 5,518,799 $ 4,807,343 
 Designated for maintenance and replacement  5,096,184  5,049,394 
 Designated for future expenditures  2,707,814  2,616,769 
 Designated for auxiliary expenditures  2,485,126  1,919,968 
 
 Total $ 15,807,923 $ 14,393,474 

 
Reclassification  
Certain amounts as reported in the 2011 financial statements have been reclassified to conform 
with the 2012 presentation. 
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 2. PROPERTY TAXES  
 
During the years ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, 2.1700 mills of tax per $1,000 of taxable 
property value in the community college taxing district were levied for general operating 
purposes on all property. Total operating property tax revenue was $9,129,700 and 
$9,349,702 for the years ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively.  

 
During 2012 and 2011, 0.77 and 0.70 mills of tax per $1,000 of taxable property value in the 
community college taxing district were levied for debt retirement purposes. Total property 
tax revenue was $3,261,655 and $3,036,298 for the years ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, 
respectively, for retirement of debt related to the 2005 and 2009 bond issues. 
 
  

 3. CASH AND INVESTMENTS  

 
College Deposits and Investments  
State statutes and the College's investment policy authorize the College to make deposits in 
the accounts of federally insured banks, credit unions, and savings and loan associations that 
have offices in Michigan; the College is allowed to invest in U.S. Treasury or agency 
obligations, U.S. government repurchase agreements, bankers' acceptances, commercial 
paper rated prime at the time of purchase that matures not more than 270 days after the 
date of purchase, mutual funds, and investment pools that are composed of authorized 
investment vehicles. The College's deposits are in accordance with statutory authority.  

 
The College has designated Fifth Third Bank, Northwestern Bank, Huntington Bank, and Chase 
Bank for the deposit of its funds.  

 
The College's cash and investments are subject to custodial credit risk, which is examined in 
more detail below.  
 
Custodial Credit Risk of Bank Deposits  
Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of bank failure, the College's deposits may 
not be returned to it. The College's investment policy requires that financial institutions be 
evaluated and only those with an acceptable risk level for custodial credit risk are used for 
the College's deposits. As of June 30, 2012, the College's operations and debt deposit 
balances of $1,492,286 had $162,199 of bank deposits (money markets, checking, and savings 
accounts) that were uninsured and uncollateralized. For June 30, 2011, the College's deposit 
balances of $1,870,041 had $120,007 of bank deposits that were uninsured and 
uncollateralized. The College believes that, due to the dollar amount of cash deposits and 
the limits of FDIC insurance, it is impractical to insure all deposits. As a result, the College 
evaluates each financial institution with which it deposits funds and assesses the level of risk 
of each institution; only those institutions with an acceptable estimated risk level are used as 
depositories. Investment account money market cash in the amount of $4,055,973 for 2012 
and $1,424,048 for 2011 is invested in federal government-backed securities.  

 
Custodial Credit Risk of Investments  
Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty, the 
College will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral securities that 
are in the possession of an outside party. The College's policy for custodial credit risk states 
that custodial credit risk will be minimized by limiting investments to the types of securities 
allowed by state law, and by pre-qualifying the financial institutions, broker/dealers, 
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intermediaries, and advisors with which the College will do business using the criteria 
established in the investment policy. All investment securities that are uninsured and 
unregistered are held by counterparties.  

 
Interest Rate Risk  
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of investments will decrease as a result of a rise in 
interest rates. The College's policy minimizes interest rate risk by structuring the investment 
portfolio so that securities mature to meet cash requirements for ongoing operations, 
thereby avoiding the need to sell securities in the open market. See the tables in the 
concentration of credit risk section for investment maturities.  
 
Credit Risk  
State law limits investments in commercial paper to the top two ratings issued by nationally 
recognized statistical rating organizations. The College's investment policy does not further 
limit its investment choices.  
 
Concentration of Credit Risk 
The College’s policy minimizes concentration of credit risk by requiring diversification of the 
investment portfolio so that the impact of the potential losses from anyone type of security 
or issuer will be minimized. Furthering the College’s safety in investments is the Federal 
Government’s guarantee of the Federal Home Loan Bank and Federal Home Loan Mortgage 
Corporation’s bond debt.  The credit rating for this investment is AAA/AA-.  
 
At June 30, 2012, the College's maturities of investments, which include debt securities 
(other than the U.S. government) held by counterparties that possess Moody's quality ratings 
of Aaa, are as follows:  
 

 
Fair 

Market 
Value 

 
 

Less Than 
One Year 

 
 
 

1-5 Years 

 
 
 

5-10 Years 

 
More 
Than 

10 Years 

 
Federated Government 
 Ultrashort Bond Mutual  
 Funds $ 3,001,514 $ 3,001,514 $ - $ - $ - 
Federal Home Loan 
 Mortgage Step  1,012,190  -  -  1,012,190  - 
Federal Home Loan 
 Bank Step  1,000,890  -  -  -   1,000,890 
Federal Home Loan 
 Bank Step  1,000,750  -  -  -   1,000,750 
Federal Home Loan  
 Bank Step  2,000,840  -  -  -   2,000,840 
Federal Home Loan 
 Bank Step  1,977,300  -  -    1,977,300 
Federal Home Loan 
 Mortgage Step  1,170,371  -  -  -  1,170,371 
 
Total investments $11,163,855  $ 3,001,514 $ - $ 1,012,190 $7,150,151 
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At June 30, 2011, the College's maturities of investments, which include debt securities 
(other than the U.S. government) held by counterparties that possess Moody's quality ratings 
of Aaa, are as follows:  
 

 
Fair 

Market 
Value 

 
 

Less Than 
One Year 

 
 
 

1-5 Years 

 
 
 

5-10 Years 

 
More 
Than 

10 Years 

 
Tennessee Valley 
 Authority Fed BE $ 969,480 $ - $ 969,480 $ - $ - 
Jackson County 
 Michigan Economic 
  Development  1,000,000  -  1,000,000  -  - 
Federal Home Loan 
 Banks  2,932,410  -  -  -  2,932,410 
Federal Home Loan  
 Mortgage Corporation  2,475,405  -  -  -  2,475,405 
Federal National Mortgage 
 Association  1,491,164  -  -  -  1,491,164 
Federal Home Loan 
 Bank Bond  971,720  -  -  -  971,720 
Federal Home Loan 
 Mortgage Step  753,058  -  502,010  251,048  - 
Federal National Mortgage 
 Association Step  253,628  -  -  253,628  - 
 
Total investments $10,846,865  $ - $ 2,471,490 $ 504,676 $7,870,699 

 
 
 

 4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE  

 
Accounts receivable, net consist of the following at June 30: 

 

2012 2011 

 
 Student  $ 2,126,644 $ 1,665,786 
 Grants and contracts  588,143  1,024,729 
 State appropriations  1,532,790  1,578,540 
 Foundation  255,076  463,713 
 Third party and other  501,822  636,965 
 
 Total   5,004,475  5,369,733 
 Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts  858,824  646,458 
 
 Net accounts receivable $ 4,145,651 $ 4,723,275 

 
 
 
 
 
 



NORTHWESTERN MICHIGAN COLLEGE 
 

 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 
 

27 

 5. CAPITAL ASSETS  

 
Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2012 was as follows: 
 

 
Balance 
July 1, 
2011 

 
 
 

Additions 

 
 
 

Retirements 

 
 
 

Transfers 

 
Balance 
June 30, 

2012 

 
Depreciable assets: 
 Land improvements $ 5,531,788 $ 14,880 $ - $ - $ 5,546,668 
 Infrastructure   7,111,763  6,077  -  -  7,117,840 
 Building and building 
  improvements  83,978,889  177,056  -  1,279,514  85,435,459 
 Furniture, fixtures and 
  equipment   21,111,276  2,722,107  (207,810)  -   23,625,573 
 Docks      1,842,308  -  -  -     1,842,308 
 
Subtotal depreciable 
 assets      119,576,024  2,920,120  (207,810)  1,279,514 123,567,848 
 
Nondepreciable assets: 
 Art collection   1,031,394  -  -  -  1,031,394 
 Land      4,626,042  -  -  -  4,626,042 
 Construction in 
  progress    1,436,266  95,764  -  (1,279,514)  252,516 
 
Subtotal nondepreciable 
 assets      7,093,702  95,764  -  (1,279,514)  5,909,952 
 
Total depreciable and 
 nondepreciable assets  126,669,726  3,015,884  (207,810)  - 129,477,800 
 
Accumulated depreciation: 
 Land improvements $ 3,860,906 $ 207,546 $ - $ -  4,068,452 
 Infrastructure   5,518,239  148,200  -  -  5,666,439 
 Building and building 
  improvements  28,196,993  2,351,770  -  -  30,548,763 
 Furniture, fixtures and 
  equipment   19,314,511  883,571  (207,810)  -  19,990,272 
 Docks      1,071,033  131,066  -  -  1,202,099 
 
Total accumulated 
 depreciation     57,961,682 $ 3,722,152 $ (207,810) $ -  61,476,025 

 
Capital assets, net $ 68,708,044       $68,001,775 
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Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2011 was as follows: 
 

 
Balance 
July 1, 
2010 

 
 
 

Additions 

 
 
 

Retirements 

 
 
 

Transfers 

 
Balance 
June 30, 

2011 

Depreciable assets: 
 Land improvements $ 5,332,505 $ 189,283 $ - $ 10,000 $ 5,531,788 
 Infrastructure  6,869,628  242,135  -  -  7,111,763 
 Building and building 
  improvements  83,468,350  760,539  (250,000)  -  83,978,889 
 Furniture, fixtures and 
  equipment   21,012,271  324,530  (225,525)  -  21,111,276 
 Docks      1,842,308  -  -  -  1,842,308 
 
Subtotal depreciable 
 assets      118,525,062  1,516,487  (475,525)  10,000 119,576,024 
 
Nondepreciable assets: 
 Art collection  1,028,266  3,128  -  -  1,031,394 
 Land      4,626,042  -  -  -  4,626,042 
 Construction in 
  progress    156,637  1,289,629  -  (10,000)  1,436,266 
 
Subtotal nondepreciable 
 assets      5,810,945  1,292,757  -  (10,000)  7,093,702 
 
Total depreciable and 
 nondepreciable assets  124,336,007  2,809,244  (475,525)  - 126,669,726 
 
Accumulated depreciation: 
 Land improvements  3,643,294  217,612  -  -  3,860,906 
 Infrastructure  5,377,380  140,859  -  -  5,518,239 
 Building and building 
  improvements  25,957,308  2,329,051  (89,366)  -  28,196,993 
 Furniture, fixtures and 
  equipment   18,724,639  792,555  (202,683)  -  19,314,511 
 Docks      939,966  131,067  -  -  1,071,033 
 
Total accumulated 
 depreciation   54,642,587 $ 3,611,144 $ (292,049) $ -  57,961,682 
 
Capital assets, net $ 69,693,420       $68,708,044 
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 6. LONG-TERM LIABILITIES  

 
Long-term obligations activity during the years ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 was as follows: 
 

 
Balance 

July 1, 2011 

 
 

Additions 

 
 

Reductions 

 
Balance 

June 30, 2012 

 
Current 
Portion 

 
Bonds Payable 
 2002 Community College 
  Improvement Bonds $ 1,635,000 $ - $ (1,635,000) $ - $ - 
 2002 Community College 
  Conservation Notes  70,000  -  (70,000)  -  - 
 2005 Community College 
  Refunding Bonds  19,865,000  -  (1,780,000)  18,085,000  1,900,000 
 2009 Community College           
  Refunding Bonds  3,245,000  -  (325,000)  2,920,000  325,000 
 2012 Community College           
  Refunding Bonds  -  1,620,000  -  1,620,000  145,000 
 
 Total bonds payable  24,815,000  1,620,000  (3,810,000)  22,625,000  2,370,000 
 
Note Payable 

 Flight simulator  89,125  -  (43,929)  45,196  45,196 
 
Other Long-Term  
 Obligations 
  Accrued vacation and 
   sick leave  1,074,511  701,564  (673,757)  1,102,318  600,000 
 
Total long-term 
 obligations $ 25,978,636 $ 2,321,564 $(4,527,686) $ 23,772,514 $ 3,015,196 
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Balance 

July 1, 2010 

 
 

Additions 

 
 

Reductions 

 
Balance 

June 30, 2011 

 
Current 
Portion 

 
Bonds Payable 
 2002 Community College 
  Improvement Bonds $ 1,685,000 $ - $ (50,000) $ 1,635,000 $ 50,000 
 2002 Community College 
  Conservation Notes  135,000  -  (65,000)  70,000  70,000 
 2005 Community College 
  Refunding Bonds  21,520,000  -  (1,655,000)  19,865,000  1,780,000 
 2009 Community College           
  Refunding Bonds  3,545,000  -  (300,000)  3,245,000  325,000 
 
 Total bonds payable  26,885,000  -  (2,070,000)  24,815,000  2,225,000 
 
Notes Payable 
 Flight simulator  131,868  -  (42,743)  89,125  43,948 
 Council of Governments  42,233  -  (42,233)  -  - 
      174,101  -  (84,976)  89,125  43,948 
Other Long-Term  
 Obligations 
  Accrued vacation and 
   sick leave  917,573  717,660  (560,722)  1,074,511  600,000 
 
Total long-term 
 obligations $27,976,674 $ 717,660 $ (2,715,698) $25,978,636 $ 2,868,948 
 

Bond principal and interest are payable from the proceeds of ad valorem taxes levied on all 
taxable properties in the College taxing district without limitation as to rate or amount.  

 
Community College Refunding Bonds, 2012 
During fiscal year 2012, the College issued $1,620,000 in General Obligation – Limited Tax 
Refunding Bonds with an interest rate of 2.05 percent to refund $1.635 million of outstanding 
2002 Series Bonds, that were called on April 1, 2012, with an interest rate of 4.625 to 5.15 
percent, maturing in 2022. The bonds are insured, payable from operating revenue of the 
College, callable at a premium, and mature at varying amounts through 2022. The College 
saved $250,000 in interest over the life of the bonds and reduced annual payments by over 
$21,000 per year over the next 10 years. 
 
Community College Refunding Bonds, 2009 
The College issued $3,645,000 in Unlimited Tax General Obligation Refunding Bonds with an 
interest rate of 2.5 percent to 4.25 percent to refund $3.795 million of outstanding 1999 
Series Bonds with an interest rate of 4.92 to 5.75 percent, maturing in 2020. The bonds are 
insured, payable from tax revenue of the College, callable at a premium, and mature at 
varying amounts through 2020. 

 
Community College Refunding Bonds, 2005 
The College issued $23,195,000 in General Obligation Refunding Bonds with an interest rate 
of 5.00 percent to advance refund $23.1 million of outstanding 1999 Series Bonds with an 
interest rate of 4.5 to 5.75 percent, maturing in 2020. The bonds are insured, payable from 
tax revenue of the College, callable at a premium, and mature at varying amounts through 
2020. 
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Community College Energy Notes, 2002 
The College issued $565,000 of 3.0 percent to 4.6 percent General Obligation - Limited Tax 
Notes as part of the above Community College Improvement Bonds, 2002. The notes are 
insured, callable at a premium, and mature in varying amounts through 2012. Proceeds from 
this issuance were used for improvements to existing College facilities. These Bonds were 
paid off during the fiscal year 2012. 

 
Community College Improvement Bonds, 2002 
The College issued $2,000,000 of 4.625 to 5.15 percent General Obligation - Limited Tax 
Bonds. The bonds are insured, payable from tax revenue of the College, callable at a 
premium, and mature in varying amounts through 2022. Proceeds from this issuance have 
been used for improvements to existing College facilities. During the fiscal year 2012, these 
bonds were refunded and reissued at a lower interest rate. 
 
Flight Simulator Note Payable, 2004  
The College has a purchase agreement to buy a Level 6 Cessna 172 Flight Training Device for 
$400,000, with an effective interest rate of 2.79 percent and quarterly payments of $11,494 
through June 2013.  

 
Accrued Vacation and Sick Leave  
The College provides vacation benefits to employees, as defined by each respective labor 
contract and administrative policy. The liability has been recorded based on the number of 
days available for each employee. Additionally, the College accrues unused sick days for 
those union employees who have met the conditions of the plan at year end.  

 
Debt Maturity 
Total principal and interest maturities on the debt obligations as of June 30, 2012 are as 
follows:  

 

 Debt Obligations 

 
Year Ending 

June 30 

 
 

Principal 

 
 

Interest 

 
 

Total 

 
 2013 $ 2,415,196 $ 1,045,213 $ 3,460,409 
 2014  2,475,000  935,281  3,410,281 
 2015  2,590,000  822,456  3,412,456 
 2016  2,705,000  703,654  3,408,654 
 2017  2,830,000  578,745  3,408,745 
 2018-2022  9,655,000  924,253  10,579,253 
 
   $ 22,670,196 $ 5,009,602 $ 27,679,798 

 
Defeased Debt  
During fiscal year 2005, the College in substance defeased (extinguished) $23,100,000 of 
principal related to the 1999 Community College Improvement and Refunding Bonds as part 
of the issuance of the Community College Improvement and Refunding Bonds Series 2005 
discussed above.  
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Since the portion of the 1999 bonds refunded was in substance defeased, neither the assets 
of the irrevocable trust nor the bonds are reflected in the College's balance sheet. Future 
principal and interest due on these bonds will be paid from the funds placed in the 
irrevocable trust and the interest earned on those funds. The College completed the advance 
refunding to reduce its total debt service payments over the next 15 years by $1.6 million 
and to obtain an economic gain of $1.2 million.  
 
During fiscal year 2000, the College in substance defeased $5,025,000 of principal related to 
the 1991 Community College Improvement and Refunding Bonds as part of the issuance of the 
Community College Improvement and Refunding Series 1999 discussed above.  
 
Since the portion of the 1991 bonds refunded was in substance defeased, neither the assets 
of the irrevocable trust nor the bonds are reflected in the College's balance sheet. Future 
principal and interest due on these bonds will be paid from the funds placed in the 
irrevocable trust and the interest earned on those funds.  
 
Of the various bonds in substance defeased, the remaining outstanding balance was 
$18,085,000 and $19,865,000 at June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively. 
 
 

 7. LINE OF CREDIT  

 
The College has a line of credit that provides for borrowing up to $2,000,000. Interest is 
payable monthly at a floating rate per annum equal to 1.75 percent in excess of the LIBOR 
established by lender. The line of credit expires on April 5, 2013. There was no balance on 
the line of credit as of June 30, 2012 and 2011.  

 
 
 

 8. RETIREMENT PLANS  

 
Defined Benefit Plan  
 
Plan Description  
The College participates in the Michigan Public School Employees' Retirement System 
(MPSERS), a statewide, cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit public employee 
retirement system governed by the State of Michigan that covers substantially all employees 
of the College. MPSERS provides retirement, survivor, and disability benefits to plan members 
and their beneficiaries. MPSERS issues a publicly available financial report that includes 
financial statements and required supplementary information for MPSERS. That report is 
available on the web at http://www.michigan.gov/orschools or by writing to MPSERS at 7150 
Harris Drive, P.O. Box 30171, Lansing, MI 48909-7671.  
 
Funding Policy  
Employer contributions to MPSERS result from the implementing effects of the School Finance 
Reform Act. Under these procedures, each college is required to contribute the full actuarial 
funding contribution amount to fund pension benefits, plus an additional amount to fund 
retiree healthcare benefit amounts on a cash disbursement basis.  In addition, separately 
computed supplemental contributions will be required for retiree health care benefits.  
Future contribution requirements, which depend on the level of MPSERS-covered payroll, 
cannot be determined.   
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The pension benefit rate totaled 12.16 and 10.13 percent of covered payroll to the plan for 
the period from July I through September 30 for the years ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, 
respectively. The pension benefit rate totaled 15.96, 12.16 and 10.13 percent of covered 
payroll to the plan for the period from October 1 through June 30 for the years ended June 
30, 2012, 2011 and 2010, respectively. Basic plan members make no contributions, but 
member investment plan members contribute at rates ranging from 3 to 4.3 percent of gross 
wages. The College's contributions to the MPSERS plan for the years ended June 30, 2012, 
2011 and 2010 were $2,285,515, $1,958,262 and $1,487,566, respectively.  
 
Postemployment Benefits  
Under the MPSERS Act, all retirees participating in the MPSERS pension plan have the option 
of continuing health, dental, and vision coverage through MPSERS. Retirees electing this 
coverage contribute an amount equivalent to the monthly cost for Part B Medicare and 10 
percent of the monthly premium amount for the health, dental, and vision coverage at the 
time of receiving the benefits. The MPSERS board of trustees annually sets the employer 
contribution rate to fund the benefits on a pay-as-you-go basis. Participating employers are 
required to contribute at that rate. The employer contribution rate was 6.81 percent of 
covered payroll for the period from July 1, 2010 through September 30, 2010, and 7.25 
percent for the period from October 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011. The employer 
contribution rate was 8.50 percent for the year ended June 30, 2012. The College's required 
and actual contributions to the plan for retiree health care benefits for the years ended June 
30, 2012, 2011 and 2010 were $1,285,602, $1,205,679 and $1,012,748, respectively.  
 
Defined Contribution Plan  
The College offers a defined contribution retirement plan for qualified employees. Full-time 
faculty, administrators, and other exempt-status employees can elect to participate with the 
Teachers' Insurance and Annuity Association-College Retirement Equities Fund (TIAA-CREF).  
 
The TIAA-CREF plan is a defined contribution retirement plan whereby benefits vest 
immediately. The College contributes a specified percentage of employee wages and has no 
liability beyond its own contribution. For the years ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, that 
contribution rate was determined to be 11.5 percent. This resulted in the College 
contributing $638,264 and $574,844 for the years ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, 
respectively, to the plan.  
 
 

 9. RISK MANAGEMENT  

 
The College is exposed to various risks of loss related to property loss, torts, errors, 
omissions, employee injuries (workers' compensation), and medical benefits provided to 
employees. The College participates in risk management pools for claims relating to auto, 
property, workers' compensation, errors, omissions, and liability.  

 
Risk-Sharing Programs  
The College participates in the Michigan Community College Risk Management Authority 
(MCCRMA) risk management pool for auto, property, and liability claims and in the SET-SEG 
risk management pool for workers' compensation claims, errors, and omissions coverage. 
Both programs operate as claims servicing pools for amounts up to member retention limits 
and operate as common risk-sharing management programs for losses in excess of member 
retention amounts. Although premiums are paid annually to the pools, which the pools use to 
pay claims up to the retention limits, the ultimate liability for those claims remains with the 
College.  
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Self-insurance  
The College is self-insured for unemployment compensation and health benefits. The College 
estimates the liability for self-insured claims that have been incurred through the end of the 
fiscal year, including both those claims that have been reported as well as those that have 
not yet been reported. Changes in the estimated liability for the year ended June 30, 2012, 
2011 and 2010 were as follows: 

 

Unemployment 
Compensation 

Health 
Benefits 

 
 Estimated liability – July 1, 2009 $ 25,927 $ 186,956 
 
 Estimated claims incurred, including 
  changes in estimates  26,260  3,294,842 
 Less – claim payments  18,908  3,356,798 
 
 Estimated liability – June 30, 2010  33,279  125,000 
 
 Estimated claims incurred, including 
  changes in estimates  24,100  3,207,717 
 Less – claim payments  50,537  3,092,717 
 
 Estimated liability – June 30, 2011  6,842  240,000 
 
 Estimated claims incurred, including 
  changes in estimates  21,148  2,635,885 
 Less – claim payments  21,993  2,635,885 
 
 Estimated liability – June 30, 2012 $ 5,997 $ 240,000 

 
 

 10. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES  

 
In the normal course of its activities, the College is a party to various legal actions.  The 
College is of the opinion that the outcome of asserted and unasserted claims outstanding will 
not have a material effect on the financial statements. 
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 11. DENNOS MUSEUM  

 
Dennos Museum operates as an auxiliary function of the College. Revenue and expenses for 
Dennos Museum for the years ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 were as follows: 

 

2012 2011 

 Revenue 
  Sales and services $ 675,369 $ 609,604 
  Federal grants and contracts  5,000  29,300 
  State grants and contracts  4,500  9,520 
  Private gifts, grants and contracts  305,452  370,861 
  Other sources  70,969  83,994 
 
  Total revenue  1,061,290  1,103,279 
 
 Expenses 
  Public service  992,187  946,014 
  Operations and maintenance of plant  76,590  75,522 
 
  Total expenses  1,068,777  1,021,536 
 
  Change in net assets  (7,487)  81,743 
 
 Net assets – beginning of year  7,420  (74,323) 
 
 Net assets – end of year $ (67) $ 7,420 

 
 

 12. RELATED PARTIES  

 
All distributions made out of the Foundation, other than normal operating expenses, are to 
be made to the College. Upon dissolution of the Foundation, its remaining assets will be 
distributed to the College. The Internal Revenue Service has determined that the Foundation 
is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. 
Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been recorded. 
 
At June 30, 2012, and 2011, the stated value of the net assets of the Foundation totaled 
$29,036,530 and $29,279,465, respectively. These net assets and all activity of the 
Foundation are included in the financial statements of the College as a discretely presented 
component unit. 
 
Separate financial statements are issued for the Foundation that are prepared in accordance 
with the accounting standards established by the Financial Accounting Standards Board. The 
management of the College should be contacted for copies of the Foundation’s audit report.  
 

 
 

     
 



 

  

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 



NORTHWESTERN MICHIGAN COLLEGE

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2012

(with comparative totals for 2011)

Combined Combined

General Designated Auxiliary Restricted Plant Loan Agency Total Total

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund June 30, 2012 June 30, 2011

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,286,779$            -$                      4,566$                   -$                      189,501$               -$                      271$                      4,481,117$            2,473,740$            

Short-term investments 250,000                 -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        250,000                 250,000                 

Accounts receivable, net 3,149,630              -                        302,714                 424,528                 2,231                     256,739                 9,809                     4,145,651              4,723,275              

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 256,440                 -                        784,173                 2,810                     -                        -                        -                        1,043,423              2,697,928              

Total current assets 7,942,849              -                        1,091,453              427,338                 191,732                 256,739                 10,080                   9,920,191              10,144,943            

Noncurrent assets

Long-term investments 1,310,590 2,724,618              1,800,277              (257,801)                4,870,319              (277,524)                993,376                 11,163,855            10,846,865            

Student loans receivable -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        20,785                   -                        20,785                   28,162                   

Bond issuance costs -                        -                        -                        -                        391,108                 -                        -                        391,108                 436,367                 

Capital assets, net -                        -                        -                        -                        68,001,775            -                        -                        68,001,775            68,708,044            

Total noncurrent assets 1,310,590              2,724,618              1,800,277              (257,801)                73,263,202            (256,739)                993,376                 79,577,523            80,019,438            

Total assets 9,253,439$          2,724,618$          2,891,730$          169,537$              73,454,934$        -$                      1,003,456$          89,497,714$        90,164,381$        

Current liabilities

Current portion of debt obligations 600,019$               -$                      -$                      -$                      2,415,177$            -$                      -$                      3,015,196$            2,868,948$            

Accounts payable 515,571 16,803                   191,976 75,994                   95,108                   -                        32,671                   928,123                 1,378,240              

Accrued liabilities:

Payroll and withholdings 1,067,473              -                        -                        37                         -                        -                        806,574                 1,874,085              2,476,844              

Interest -                        -                        -                        -                        261,867                 -                        -                        261,867                 301,449                 

Unearned revenue 1,026,304              -                        21,705                   82,448                   -                        -                        -                        1,130,457              1,616,517              

Total current liabilities 3,209,367              16,803                   213,681                 158,479                 2,772,152              -                        839,245                 7,209,728              8,641,998              

Noncurrent liabilities

Debt obligations, net of current portion 502,318                 -                        -                        -                        20,255,000            -                        -                        20,757,318            23,109,688            

Deposits 22,955                   -                        192,923                 11,058                   -                        -                        164,211 391,147                 215,302                 

Total noncurrent liabilities 525,273                 -                        192,923                 11,058                   20,255,000            -                        164,211                 21,148,465            23,324,990            

Total liabilities 3,734,640              16,803                   406,604                 169,537                 23,027,152            -                        1,003,456              28,358,193            31,966,988            

Net assets

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt -                        -                        -                        -                        45,331,598            -                        -                        45,331,598            43,803,919            

Unrestricted 5,518,799 2,707,815 2,485,126 -                        5,096,184 -                        -                        15,807,924            14,393,474            

Total net assets 5,518,799              2,707,815              2,485,126              -                        50,427,782            -                        -                        61,139,521            58,197,393            

Total liabilities and net assets 9,253,439$          2,724,618$          2,891,730$          169,537$              73,454,934$        -$                      1,003,456$          89,497,714$        90,164,381$        

Current Funds

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
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COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENSES, TRANSFERS AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

(with comparative totals for 2011)

Combined Combined

General Designated Auxiliary Restricted Plant Loan Total Total

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Combined Eliminations June 30, 2012 June 30, 2011

Operating revenues

Tuition and fees, net 22,296,180$     -$                33,156$           56,100$           -$                -$                22,385,436$     (4,367,834)$     18,017,602$     15,871,266$      

Federal grants and contracts 1,261,779 -                  5,000 1,201,487 -                  -                  2,468,266        -                  2,468,266        1,631,747          

State grants and contracts 134,337 -                  4,500 276,466 -                  -                  415,303           -                  415,303           350,014             

Private gifts, grants and contracts -                  -                  4,438 10,520 7,730 -                  22,688             -                  22,688             35,598              

Sales and services of auxiliary activities -                  -                  5,251,379 -                  -                  -                  5,251,379        -                  5,251,379        5,380,841          

Expended for plant facilities -                  -                  -                  -                  2,383,182        -                  2,383,182        (2,383,182)       -                  -                   

Other sources 346,857 -                  1,662,143 9,812 3,051 -                  2,021,863 -                  2,021,862        1,871,144          

Total operating revenues 24,039,153      -                  6,960,616        1,554,385        2,393,963        -                  34,948,117      (6,751,016)       28,197,100      25,140,610        

Operating expenses

Instruction 16,818,191      28,881             -                  273,587           150,534           -                  17,271,193      (245,993)          17,025,200      16,823,339        

Public service 537,187           -                  2,505,040        179,490           13,699             -                  3,235,416        (98,626)           3,136,790        2,816,142          

Instructional support 6,888,834        75,510             91,548             296,659           27,129             -                  7,379,680        (51,481)           7,328,199        6,688,097          

Student services 4,045,428        19,077             3,839,697        10,191,414      -                  -                  18,095,616      (4,654,104)       13,441,512      12,874,239        

Institutional administration 5,064,220        85,486             53,954             142,414           34,700             (14,987)           5,365,787        (3,945)             5,361,842        5,404,616          

Operations and maintenance of plant 4,991,917        -                  102,717           5,445              2,058,991        -                  7,159,070        (1,696,867)       5,462,203        5,545,765          

Depreciation -                  -                  -                  -                  3,722,152        -                  3,722,152        -                  3,722,152        3,611,144          

Total operating expenses 38,345,777      208,954           6,592,956        11,089,009      6,007,205        (14,987)           62,228,914      (6,751,016)       55,477,898      53,763,342        

Operating (loss) income (14,306,624)     (208,954)          367,660           (9,534,624)       (3,613,242)       14,987             (27,280,797)     -                  (27,280,798)     (28,622,732)       

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)

State appropriations 8,300,112 -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  8,300,112        -                  8,300,112        8,681,997          

Pell grants -                  -                  -                  8,477,739 -                  -                  8,477,739        -                  8,477,739        8,831,427          

Property taxes 9,129,700 -                  -                  -                  3,261,655 -                  12,391,355      -                  12,391,355      12,386,000        

Support from component unit 291,218 -                  378,799 1,123,258 -                  -                  1,793,275        -                  1,793,275        1,709,958          

Investment and interest income 409,843 -                  -                  -                  9,468 -                  419,311           -                  419,311           93,664              

Bond cost amortization -                  -                  -                  -                  (77,853)           -                  (77,853)           -                  (77,853)           (50,940)             

Interest on capital asset - related debt -                  -                  -                  -                  (1,081,013)       -                  (1,081,013)       -                  (1,081,013)       (1,160,569)        

Net nonoperating revenues 18,130,873      -                  378,799           9,600,997        2,112,257        -                  30,222,926      -                  30,222,926      30,491,537        

Increase (decrease) in net assets - before transfers 3,824,249        (208,954)          746,459           66,373             (1,500,985)       14,987             2,942,129        -                  2,942,128        1,868,805          

Transfers (out) in (3,112,793)       300,000 (181,301)          (66,372)           3,075,454 (14,987)           -                  -                  -                  -                   

Increase (decrease) in net assets 711,456           91,046             565,158           -                  1,574,469        -                  2,942,129        -                  2,942,128        1,868,805          

Net assets - beginning of year 4,807,343        2,616,769        1,919,968        -                  48,853,313      -                  58,197,393      -                  58,197,393      56,328,588        

Net assets (deficit) - end of year 5,518,799$     2,707,815$     2,485,126$     -$               50,427,782$   -$               61,139,522$   -$               61,139,521$   58,197,393$    

Current Funds
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